

NDPS Case No. 79 of 2023

Order No. 20 dated. 26.02.2024

Case is fixed for hearing the petition on the point of releasing the seized vehicle bearing no.WB74BP2549(N-Torq scooter).

Accused/owner, on c/b, is present today.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of vehicle owner, submits for releasing the seized vehicle as report has already been submitted by the concerned IO, which is annexed with this case record.

The concerned IO expressed no objection in the said report if the seized vehicle is released.

Ld. P.P.-in- Charge also present today.

Heard from both sides.

Accused/owner has already been granted bail by this court.

Considering the submission of Ld. Advocates and on the basis of said report and materials on the record, the present prayer for releasing the seized vehicle is allowed on the following conditions.

IO, is hereby directed to release the vehicle bearing number WB74BP2549(N-Torq scooter) to its registered owner and also on furnishing bond of Rs.10000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.5000/- each subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M. Jalpaiguri, in addition to this, the petitioner-owner, namely, Smt. Sampa Muni, W/O Mangal Muni of Vidyachakra colony, ward no. 44, PO, Sevoke road, PS. Bhaktinagar, Dist. Jalpaiguri shall especially undertake:-.

1. that, the registered owner shall not dispose of or transfer the vehicle in question in any manner or in any way to another person till pendency of this case, or until specific order of this court, whichever is earlier;
2. that the registered owner shall produce the vehicle in question either before the court or before the IO as and when directed to do so;
3. that the registered owner shall not change the nature, character of the said vehicle in question in any way or in any manner whatsoever;
4. that in case of allegation regarding involvement of the vehicle in question in any criminal activities or any transportation of any objectionable articles, the present order as to release of the vehicle shall stand automatically revoked.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M. Jalpaiguri for information and taking necessary action.

To Date(04.04.2024) for production/appearance of the accused, further order and I.O's report by the next date.

D/C

Judge, Special Court
(Under NDPS Act)
1st Court, Jalpaiguri

